

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

NICHOLAS MORROW,

Petitioner

v.

METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE &
DAVIDSON COUNTY, TENNESSEE; TOMMY WIDENER; ANDREW KOOSHIAN,
NICHOLAS KULP; MARCUS DARDEN; RYAN STORM; BRITTANY McELWEE;
EDIN PLANCIC; NICHOLAS CARROLL; AND JEDIDAYAH MERRIWEATHER

Respondents

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

CORRECTED PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Paul Andrew Justice III
1902 Cypress Drive
Murfreesboro, TN 37130
(615) 419-4994
drew@justicelawoffice.com

Counsel for Petitioner

Table of Contents

Introduction.....	1
Jurisdictional Statement.....	2
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions.....	2
Statement of the Case.....	3
A. Posts on Facebook about Corruption.....	3
B. Speculation about Homicidal Intent.....	4
C. The Siege of Morrow's Home.....	5
D. The Psychologist's Writ.....	7
E. The Arrest of Nicholas Morrow.....	9
F. Trial Court Proceedings.....	10
G. Appeal.....	12
REASONS TO GRANT THE WRIT.....	12
1. The Police Intruded upon the Home.....	12
2. No Exigent Circumstances Existed.....	13
3. Contradicting this Court, the Sixth Circuit Does Not Require Any Exigent Circumstances to Enter a Home.....	14
4. If the Judgment on the Fourth Amendment is Reversed, then the State-Law Claim Should Also be Reinstated.....	16
Conclusion.....	17

Table of Authorities

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Caniglia v. Strom</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1596 (2021).....	1,12,15,16,17
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013).....	13
<i>Lange v. California</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2011 (2021).....	13
<i>Michigan v. Fisher</i> , 558 U.S. 45 (2009).....	15,16
<i>Monday v. Oullette</i> , 118 F.3d 1099 (6th Cir. 1997).....	11,14
<i>O'Brien v. City of Grand Rapids</i> , 23 F.3d 990 (6th Cir. 1994).....	13,14
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980).....	15,16
<i>Rudolph v. Babinec</i> , 939 F.3d 742 (6th Cir. 2019).....	11,14,15

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1367.....	2,16
Tenn. Code Ann. § 33-6-401.....	8

Other Authorities

Sup. Ct. R. 10.....	15
